9SS ghgall o (anadil Ay g e ey L0aY) Cpanadd daala
Basatal) 43Ual) g b 4uiligS!) dusigl i) au)
Sanial) Z6Lal) ¢4 AleSl Auigll b GanyslIS) sk ou3mysIS) il Aualell Ayl
Fuig) ]
laglaall LinlgiSig duaigl )

e cud L (LS 2yl ccinlgl) o8 cand) ASH aiee

0097022751566 :cialgll

123 : e

l.arafeh@paluniv.edu.ps :‘é_aj):&s\ﬂ )

Al g pawaddl) oo sag .1

Qe Al Gavaddl) dpe ¢ g Ol Cua e adilaad | plas cplaidd 88 Hall g sl Slaaddll e ey
Al 5eSl) Auigll) a5 Apunigll A8 yrall £ 5 caling ezl ) Jady (s Al dali (e Glaiaddl)
¢S 5 Apadll Aidall g ~L ) A8Ua chaaaciall AdUal) ASEN) (G Ns lediu¥) b jeal il KUY
515 caSaill gl HLEY) 5 cnenall Lakaill g ol 5 J sanall Cailed) dna yu s ¢ IV aladll 5 ¢ elilaaYl
LY

Oes Al Gleavadil) e sl jiall callal |l 48y g dlaall Bpad V1 <3 ol ) (o geali yall 138 yiny
Auadall B8N jaliae e slaie W1 aal ) Aaladl Al daall)

Ol g Agllal) Al 13 Baaaiall A8 5 450 oS duigh) Jlae 3 4lle ) ok panadll 13 ooy A& i
AUl dpanigll agh) jlea 5 agd jlae SIS (e aclinall 8 dasliall agiSay

Baaline Aol 161 (e 4 95a dal 3 Aady Ba2akal) Al £ )8 Al gl Anadigl) (8 (a0 ) sSl) A )3 grali ) ey
Aales g 4yl cVaw o Lelara 48 j5a

awadil) 3 gi—u.u‘gyjl&d\ dajy Ao Jgaall a.glhd\ aleladl .2

-

gsaall Bes il A Zaalal)
3\ || 3\ ©hal 3\ Ghal
6 94 0 34 3 21

161 3



mailto:l.arafeh@paluniv.edu.ps
http://paluniv.edu.ps/new/?page_id=3205
http://paluniv.edu.ps/new/?page_id=3205

AIAN ad gl o aadil) 46 LAY culacdd daala

oaadll) b ey Jodll bgsd .3

Lo sl seluall s aladl & 5l (e ((ogan sill) Aalall 4y 1 Al ) 3algd & Aels 9480 Jars e o shalall Akl sy
4y ) (GCE) psbeill dalall Balguill 5 -4 sall Ly ) ISl 5 A i) Ly ) ISl Jie dpallall clalgll (e Ledalay

Jaddl <Nl .4

Adiaall Luab ol cliaceal) il gill Alaiaal) oSV glawd

PlpeS eiige .1 Gl saaaial) A8l ) dalad) g Jiled) oo 5l i) 51 0
baa Calanin) Lelae 8 aaied ol Dl il sall aen

35 ) dule dalal) ol Ul 5 bl (S5 48UL

il (o5 Bo2atal) A8 & 58— oLy Sl duia L Gracadiia
sCloss gall 23

Loads Bl udiga

5adatie d8la ediga

LBy iay delua

Al Akl paccs oL oSl AS g CYLasY] AS b Jia 3, S L o

L Yl A0 i Lalally duasSall cle Uil o
Laaanial) ddlallg

coleaally dely g deliall cile s o

alell Gliraadly Gl Gilicwia o

Aalley ddae 4Ll S)ye o

coaskll 3Shag duaglsiSilly dpsnigll Glicalall o

2alaall g QLIS 5 Mall aslaill Slisi 9o o

el Y oo all 5 Adlidal) i sal) RS 5 Cllosns e
A

= Y S R VORI Y

sl dilall Y lae aal 8 2880 AHa] s

48Ul 400 AS Ha) aa AS) il () S el sl 138
FEPRA

Ll

oyl dbadl) cligga .5
;G.AU),J\ idas

el 8 da sl cliludl A8 i 5 clanli Al (1

M Jsaall 8 LS (Gaanaddll) el il 5 Al Facalal bl ) o) dsia el e g ) 5

. Mandatory Electives Sub-Total Percentage % Total
Requirement Theore Theore Theore Theoreti Theoretic
S . Practical . Practical . Practical Practical % Practical
tical tical tical cal al
University | 22 2 3 0 25 2 156% 1.3% 25 15.6 2
Faculty 25 7 2 1 24 8 15% 5% 49 30.6 10

%

1.3
7.5



AIAN ad gl o aadil) 46 LAY culacdd daala
Program = 66 28 9 0 75 28  444% 188% = 120 | 75% 40 25%
Total 161 100%

Gldlaie€ (9421) aaize 4ol 35 5 Aaala GLILILS (9%16.6) saaize el 27 (o O sSh - 5 yhaall el pll ld ¢ Jull
(%25) Aulac adire dels 40 4had Lo Jadil g czali y LIS (9462.1) saaire el 107 5 A<

sl Cavs de ) so Ll 6l i 5 elansd ¢ Sl L cclilad) a5 65 (2
b LS (A bas) el 35 4y s Aol 24) saaine el 27 e of allall e any saalal) cilillaia Y
A Jaa ) Aaalal) clillaie e G Jsaaldl jeday 4y jla Y deslall bl ]
Badizall Chle Ll dac

Gbad) llaidl) LK e ok Blasall lasall a8

. 0 0 *igy e 43l 81l 110100

. 3 3 T el Zall) & ) jlea 110101

1 (110101)4 y=l) Al & &) jlea 3 3 A pal) Al Jeal 8l ) e 110102
_ 1 1 Luzaly I A i) 112101

. 3 3 Al Ayl 113200

- 0 0 wxdy lai) 3ad S) il 120100

. 3 3 1 5l Al 8 ¢ jlea 120101

1 (120102)% lai¥) 4all) & < jlga 3 3 24 eVl Gl 8 &l jlea 120102
- 1 1 aaiaall deas 130300

: 3 3 Al A8l 151102

. 3 3 Jaa )y G sadall cilanld 410131

i 1 1 S8l Sal) )l lew 410211

Bdiza 4clu24 &}AAAS\

bl Jamall e caning ¥ 5 e el Aall) 8 (5 ginall lavial |5 Jling d ) Al Las gk
) Janall (e cding Vg ey sudaiy) Al 8 (5 ginsall Glaial |5 3ling ol Cpdll Allall  ae ot

;@Lﬂ\ Jsasll Gq da ) libuall (e Badina Cile b (3) D) () &th A0 LAy bl 2
slizall Cale L) dae

Gebad) allaial) LK e ok Blasall Blaaall a8
- 3 3 8 palaall claaill g o jall Gl gl 142211
- 3 3 Sty gall o gl g Glud) (8 gia g dnkal el 210270
: 3 3 il b i)l 210260
§ 3 3 3y (5ol 310100
- 3 e Cdanald 30 jaa 141210
. 3 3 Ll ole 540102
: 3 3 A Y1 il 510111
: 3 3 daall dde I 8 dania 510121
- 3 3 Aol Bl 50 g sl 5 ) 651101



AIAN ad gl o aadil) 46 LAY placdd daaly

. 3 3 DY) (3 ) Al 651202

- 3 3 il ale 110104

: 3 5 3 el 4500 120208

. 3 % Jaus @) 4zl 120104

- 3 3 adlayy) dsdl) 120105

. 3 3 Ay Al 120106

Baaiza Cilelu3 g gl

Jsaall 8 daim g oy 5Las) 354y lal 29 sdadins delu 32 (e Al cilillate () €55 440K clillaie (Lol
- Al

) Jganl 8 Gaia sa ¢l linl Bacine el (34) (e S cilillata () 5555 1080 ciltlata

) ) Baaizall cileludd) dae § ) § .
Cbead) allaiall O (e e hal) Glhsal) 2
3 3 1 Jalsiy Jualss 450101
1 JalSiy Jualss 3 3 2 JalSiy Jasalas 450102
3 3 il ddle ol 3 450111
ke ol b e (el 38 1 1 Atigl dale ol jd it 450121
3 3 il O gl daa 450122
1 1 Adighl O gula dne py yiida 450123
1 1 s Jelia 450152
1 1 (NI aas )y 450162
450102 3 1 2 OYWiaY) 5 sbaa¥l (sala 450202
3 1 2 renatll sl 450211
1 4 o) Al 3 1 2 gl lidlal 5 dlads @l jlee 1450212
3 3 il Jlae Y B3l 450214
3 1 2 Alalss cYalaay e 450220
2 JalSi 5 Jual 3 3 i slai) 5 oy 5L s ) 450222
34 8 26 £ ganall

Il B 54 bl 94 sadine el 100 (e Ganadill cilillie ) &5 0 anadidll cilllaia (U

Ll 5acine Aol (94) coanlal) Ain malid Ay lea¥) il Jedi s jla¥) cillliiall g
P A S PLEN g RN

Course Mandatory
Number Course Name Theoretical  Practical AaLud) clutiatial)
471122 Electric Circuits and Electronics 1 3



oSN ggal) e Ganadill 4

471212
471219
474213
471334
471301

471309

474332
474222
474321
471402
471409

471421

474219
474302

474331

474341
474349
474441
474449
474304
474309
474331
474339
474303
474401
471422

471429

474411
474221
474422
474423

471412

474425
474426
474439

Electric Circuits and Electronics 2
Electric Circuit and Electronics LAB
Statics and Dynamics & Vibrations
Signals and Control Systems
Digital Logic Systems (plus HDL)

Digital Logic Systems (plus HDL)
LAB

Thermodynamics

Numerical Analysis for Engineers
Engineering Material
Microcontrollers

Microcontrollers Lab.

Instrumentation and Sensors
Interfacing

Instrumentation and Sensors
Interfacing Lab.

Energy Conversion

Introduction to Atrtificial Intelligence
and Machine learning in energy
systems

Electric Machines

Electric Machines Lab.

Power Electronics

Power Electronics Lab.

Fluid Mechanics & Hydrology
Fluid Mechanics Lab.

Heat Transfer

Heat Transfer Lab.

Modeling & Simulation
Introduction to Renewable Energy
Programming Embedded Systems

Programming Embedded Systems
Lab.

Energy Economics

Environment & Energy Engineering
Thermal Solar Energy
Photo-Voltaic Systems

Introduction to Communications
systems

Solar Energy Lab.
Wind Energy Systems
Wind Energy Lab.

w

W w w w

w Wwww w
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474200  [Field Training 1
474300  |Field Training 2
474400  Field Training 3
474591  |Introduction to Graduation Project

474592  |Graduation Project

Course
Number

474601
474602
472603
472604
474424
472605
472608
474432
472609
472610

Totals 73

LAY cplacdd daals

Finished 120 credit hours

Introduction to Graduation
Project

:\..44(2('\ J\}d\ (e ddliza Gilels B «_ﬂu\ JUAJ M&)l:ﬁa\}” UMASM k_iuLJ.A 2

Electives
Course Name

Big Data Analytics in energy
Special Topics in Electrical Engineering
Computer Applications in Electrical engineering
Special Topics
By-Laws for Energy
Internet of Things
VLSI
Wind Mills Technology
Applications of renewable energy
Artificial Intelligence for energy system

Totals

Theoretical Practical

DN W W W W wwww w
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1 Microcontrollers Lab. 471409 ) Digital Logic Systems (plus | 471309
HDL) Lab.
3 Electric Machines 474341 - Numerical Analysis for Engineers| 474222
1 Electric Machines Lab. 474349 Introduction to Artificial 474331
Intelligence and Machine
learning in energy systems
3 Power Electronics 474441 Energy Conversion 474302
1 Power Electronics Lab. 474449 Modeling & Simulation 474303
3 Intrqduptlon to 471412
Communications systems
15 16 € saaall
or
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3 Introduction to Renewable 474401 Instrumentation a_md Sensors | 471421
Energy Interfacing
3 Programming Embedded 471422 Instrumentauo_n and Sensors 474219
Systems Interfacing LAB
1 Programming Embedded 471429 Fluid Mechanics & Hydrology 474304
Systems Lab.
3 Energy Economics 474411 Fluid Mechanics Lab. 474309
1 Solar Energy Lab. 474425 Heat Transfer 474331
3 Wind Energy Systems 474426 Heat Transfer Lab. 474339
1 Wind Energy Lab. 474439 Envwonm_ent & Energy 474921
Engineering
3 Photo-Voltaic Systems 474423 Thermal Solar Energy 474422
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Courses Description:

Statics and
Dynamics &
Vibrations

of inertia.

force response.

This course introduces the Vector mechanics of forces and moments, free-body diagrams, couples,
resultants, equilibrium of particles and rigid bodies in two and three dimensions, forces in trusses,
frames, and machines, centroids, centers of mass, distributed forces, internal shear forces and
bending moments in beams, shear force and bending moment diagrams, friction, area of moments

In addition, Kinematics and kinematics of particles, Newton’s laws, planar kinematics and kinetics|
of a rigid bodies, free vibration of single degree of freedom systems, harmonic excitation, general

Digital Logic
Systems (plus
HDL)

This course will cover Number systems and conversion, Boolean algebra, the assertion level
concept; minterm and maxterm expansions, Karnaugh maps, combinatorial logic circuit design,
NAND and NOR gate based design. State machines and sequential circuits flip-flops, minimization
of state tables, state assignment. Higher-level digital system design using SSI-MSI blocks such
multiplexers/decoders, adders, memory and programmable gate arrays; bus oriented systems.
Digital system applications will include counters, magnitude comparators, Analog-to-Digital and
Digital-to-Analog conversions, feedback control, sensor interfacing and signal conditioning.

Signals and
Control Systems

stability.

This course introduces the fundamentals of continuous and discrete time signal and system analysis
to students. This course will cover linear system analysis including impulse response and
convolution, Fourier series, Fourier transform, sampling, discrete time signal and system analysis,
and Z-transforms. Topics include analysis and design of control systems using physical system
models, State variables, steady-state error, time- and frequency responses, and control system

In addition, it introduces to Feedback System. Review of System Equations. Block Diagram and
Signal Flow Graphs. Time Response of Systems and Closed Loop Performance. Routh's Stability|
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Criterion. The Root Locus Method. Frequency-Methods. Compensation Techniques. Introduction
to Sampled Control System.

Thermodynamics

The course starts by an introduction to thermodynamics concepts, properties of pure substances,
first law of thermodynamics: analysis of closed systems, analysis of open systems under steady and
unsteady conditions, second law of thermodynamics, entropy.

Numerical Analysis
for Engineers

This course introduces numerical analysis. Introduction and practice in programming of Matlab
and Simulink. Representation of data and numerical errors. Numerical Methods for the solution of
systems of linear algebraic and differential equations. Matrices and their properties. Classification
of systems of linear algebraic equations. Matrix factorization. Gauss elimination algorithm.
Cholesky algorithm. Iterative methods (Jacobi, Gauss-Seidel) and their convergence. Eigenvalues
and eigenvectors. Euler and Runge-Kutta methods and their properties for solving ordinary
differential equations.

Electric Circuits and
Electronics 1

This course introduces the concepts of electrical circuits and electronics to students. Topics
covered include: resistive elements and networks; circuit analysis methods including KVL,
KCL and the node method; independent and dependent sources; linearity, superposition,
Thevenin & Norton methods; digital abstraction, combinational gates; and MOSFET
switches and small signal analysis. Analog networks include amplifiers, power supplies and
oscillators. Digital efforts are concentrated in the CMOS and pseudo-NMOS areas with a brief look

at the BJT logic. Explores basic concepts of frequency response, feedback and data conversion.
Design and lab exercises are also significant components of the course.

Electric Circuits and
Electronics 2

This course is designed to allow students to calculate the average and reactive power, power
in parallel loads, maximum power transfer. Analysis of 3-phase circuits: calculating wattmeter
readings in 3-phase circuits. Introduction to Laplace Transform: poles and zeros, initial- and final
value theorems. The Laplace Transform in circuit analysis. Active filter circuits. Fourier series.
The Fourier Transform. Two-port circuits.

In addition, it Introduces design and analysis of semiconductor circuits. Analog networks include

amplifiers, power supplies and oscillators. Digital efforts are concentrated in the CMOS and
pseudo-NMOS areas with a brief look at the BJT logic. Explores basic concepts of frequency

response, feedback and data conversion. Design and lab exercises are also significant components
of the course. Sinusoidal sources. In addition, RMS value and periodic function, Practice with
Sinusoidal sources, Review with complex, number, Circuit with sinusoidal circuit and Phasors and
practice with phasors. Then the diodes is also presented and its application, as well as the
transistors and it application. The amplifier and the active filters is also introduced at the end of
the semester.

Sets, relations and functions, application to data structure and graph

Engineering representations, partial ordered sets, trees, algebraic structures, lattices and
Material Boolean algebra, semi groups, groups, introduction to grammars and machines

and languages, error correcting codes.
Instrumentation  |This course introduce the measurement and errors. Units and standards. Analog meters.
and Sensors Potentiometers. DC and AC bridge instruments. Transformers. Electronics measuring instruments.
Interfacing Oscilloscope. Frequency and phase measurements. Transducers

Energy Conversion

This course covers three aspects of energy: Energy resources, Energy Conversion, Development,
and environment. Energy Sources: Fossil fuels including, petroleum, coal, oil shale and tar sand,
natural gas and hydrogen power. Renewable energy sources including: solar, wind, biomass,
hydroelectric and geothermal. Energy Conversion: Conversion of thermal energy into electrical
power including thermoelectric converters and fuel cells, thermoelectric systems, electric generators
and alternators. Development and environment: implications for sustainable development:
Technical, economic, ethical and philosophical aspects of sustainable development, Environment
and sustainable development at urban, national and international levels.

Electric Machines

The course presents the theory of electromagnetic conversion from electrical to mechanical and

inversely. Transformers theory and Applications. Synchronous generator, synchronous motors,
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Single-phase and Three-phase induction motors (basic operation); DC generators and Motors (basic
operation), Stepper motors.

Introduction to
Artificial
Intelligence and
Machine learning
in energy systems
(OK)

Basic concepts and techniques of Artificial Intelligence, Data representation and knowledge data,
Inference control, Examples of Models recognitions, Games, Theory proving, Searching Problems,
Heuristic Search techniques, Inference rule, First predicate calculus, Inference by contradiction,
Logical Reasoning, Production systems, Programming using Prolog, Knowledge representation,
Expert systems, Applications. In addition, this course provides a broad introduction to machine
learning and statistical pattern recognition. Topics include: supervised learning (generative /
discriminative learning, parametric/non-parametric learning, neural networks (NNs), and support
vector machines (SVM)); unsupervised learning (clustering, dimensionality reduction, kernel
methods); learning theory (bias/variance tradeoffs, practical advice); reinforcement learning and
adaptive control.

Power Electronics

Power semiconductor devices: types, drive circuits, protection circuits and power
loss calculations. AC-DC converters: uncontrolled, half-controlled and fully
controlled single-phase and three-phase rectifiers. AC-AC converters: cyclo-
converters. DC-AC inverters: single-phase and three-phase. DC-DC converters'
topologies analysis and design: step-down, step-up, and step-down/up converters.

Fluid Mechanics &
Hydrology

This course demonstrates Physical properties of fluids and fundamental concepts in fluid
mechanics, hydrostatics, conservation laws for mass, momentum and energy, flow similarity and
dimensional analysis as applied to engineering problems in fluid mechanics, laminar and turbulent
flow, engineering applications such as flow measurement flow in pipes and fluid forces on moving
bodies.

Heat Transfer

Introductory course for Conduction, Convection and Radiation. In conduction, the course covers:
steady state (1D and 2-D), Transient state. In convection, the course covers: Forced (external and
internal), natural convection and heat exchangers. In radiation, the course covers: black body
radiation, radiative properties, shape factors and gray surfaces radiation.

Modeling &
Simulation

This course is designed to teach the basic principles of modeling and simulation. Modeling
techniques of system’s Components. Simulation techniques of Systems.

This course introduces simulation techniques related to thermal and electrical systems are
introduced. Design tools such as such as Matlab and LabVIEW.

Introduction to
Renewable Energy,

This course aims to introduce students to the Irenewable energy sources, overview of the potential
of the environmentally friendly use of regenerative energy sources. Primary components for the
conversion of natural energy in form of solar radiation into useful forms of energy, such as heat,
and electrical energy are discussed. The content comprises the natural energy forms, the
systematization of energy conversion principles, solar radiation, solar energy, solar thermal and
photovoltaic systems as well as the importance of wind and waterpower.

Energy Economics

This course examines the economic operation and unit characteristics ; economic planning and
evaluation of power systems operation and management, Application of Kelvin's law to power
systems, Bulk fuel supply economics, economics of reliability and deregulation in power systems.

Environment &
Energy Engineering

Application of scientific and engineering principles to an understanding of environmental issues
associated with human activity. Mass and energy transfer, environmental chemistry, water and air
pollution, pollutant transport modeling, pollution management, and risk assessment, and global
atmospheric change. Introduction to the physical, chemical, and biological systems relating to the
quality of water, land and air environments. Topics relating energy to environmental engineering
will be addressed, these topics include carbon production, heat and energy transfer and thermal
pollution.

Thermal Solar
Energy

The course comprises principles and technologies of solar thermal energy. Students will acquire
an overview of solar radiation, calculation of incident power on stationary and sun-tracking solar
thermal collectors, and an overview of solar thermal technologies. The course will comprehend
modeling the performance and the efficiency of solar thermal collectors including a synopsis of

quality test methods of solar thermal collectors. Knowledge on design and sizing of solar thermal

10
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systems, especially solar water heating systems, will be obtained by students attending the course.
Finally, the course will describe relevant engineering applications of solar thermal technologies
such as solar space heating and cooling.

Photo-Voltaic
Systems

This course covers the advanced topics in characteristics of sunlight. Semiconductor and P-N
junctions. The behavior of solar cells. Cell properties and design. PV cell interconnection and
module fabrication. Stand-alone photovoltaic system components. Designing stand-along
photovoltaic systems. Specific purpose photovoltaic applications. Remote area supply systems.
Grid-connected photovoltaic systems. Photovoltaic water pumping system components. PV water
pumping system design.

Introduction to
Communications
systems (OK)

Wireless Communications is increasingly pervasive in society, from the smart phones that we use
to embedded medical devices communicating in real-time to remote medical teams. This course
provides aims to ensure students have both a systematic and deep understanding of all key aspects
of a wireless communication system and its component elements and in particular for smart devices,
including the propagation and communication challenges in different contexts - such as the highly
mobile user, the connected sensor, or implanted devices.

Furthermore, the course covers the basics of network protocols for smart devices, to provide an
insider's perspective on the existing paradigms in terms of communication of smart and embedded
sensor devices and presents the underlying protocols that are used for their communication.
Additional Topics covered include sensing platforms, applications, wireless protocols for
communication at various layers of TCP/IP stack, Arduino/Raspberry Pl programming, and social
aspects of loT.

Programming
Embedded
Systems (OK)

The course covers the following areas: development environments for embedded software, resource
aware programming, hardware programming, developing multi-threaded software, inter-process
communication with shared memory and message passing, programming using real time operating
systems, fault detection and testing, and fault tolerance and fault recovery.

At the end of this course, students must be able to: Develop low-level embedded software using
high level programming in e.g. C. Explain the most important features of real-time operating
systems, and their use in embedded software. Use programming patterns that take into account
limitations of embedded hardware platforms, e.g. memory size, processor capacity, and bandwidth.
Discuss basic mechanisms for establishing fault tolerance and recovery. Explain basic approaches

in validating the functionality of embedded software.

Wind Energy
Systems

In this course, students will gain an introduction to energy generation from wind energy sources.
Historical applications of wind energy. Wind energy systems. Physics of wind energy. Types of
vertical and horizontal turbines. Aerodynamics of turbines. Large turbine farms. Commercial,
economic and environmental impacts of wind energy.

Field Training 1

Students are expected to get a 120-hour working experience at an IT company and Others. Students
will be jointly supervised by a faculty member and an IT professional. Students are expected to
submit and present the major achieved competencies.

Field Training 2

Students are expected to get a 160-hour working experience at an IT company and Others. Students
will be jointly supervised by a faculty member and an IT professional. Students are expected to
submit and present the major achieved competencies.

Field Training 3

Students are expected to get a 240-hour working experience at an IT company and Others, as well
as proposing a topic (project) to develop in the graduation project. Students will be jointly
supervised by a faculty member and an IT professional. Students are expected to submit and present
the major achieved competencies as well as the proposed graduation project.

Introduction to
Graduation Project

In a joint (Faculty Member and computer engineers Specialist) supervision, students will work
(background, feasibility study, identify the innovation and the added value in their product,
platforms and system requirements, required competencies to develop, design and get ready to start
the development project) on the project of their interest in groups of 2-3. Evaluation will be
conducted jointly by computer engineers professionals and faculty members.

11
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Graduation Project

In a joint (Faculty Member and computer engineers Specialist) supervision, students will develop
and present their products. Evaluation will be conducted jointly by computer engineers and faculty
members.
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